

ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DIRECTIVE NO. 5

FORM OF AMENDING AND REPEALING PROVISIONS

Purpose

This is an Attorney-General's Directive under Chapter 7 of the Legislative Drafting Handbook and sets out the form to be used to draft amending or repealing provisions in Bills. Drafters are to comply with this directive from the date of its application.

Application

This directive applies to all Bills prepared after 1 September 2010.

Date of Issue - 20 August 2010

Directive

1 INSERTING

1.1 Inserting a Part

After Part V of the Principal Act insert—

"PART VA—LICENCES....".

1.2 Inserting a Division

After Division 3 of Part V of the Principal Act insert—

"Division 3A—Licence applications....".

1.3 Inserting a section

After section 57 of the Principal Act insert—

"58. Payment of licence fee....".

1.4 Inserting a subsection (in a section that already has subsections)

After section 57(3) of the Principal Act insert—

"(3A) The Minister may issue a notice.....".

1.5 Inserting a paragraph

After section 57(3)(c) of the Principal Act insert—

"(ca) the applicant's name and address; and".

1.6 Inserting a subparagraph

After section 57(3)(c)(iii) of the Principal Act insert—

"(iiia) the applicant's name and address; and".

1.7 Inserting a word or words

In section 57(3)(c) of the Principal Act, after "cat" insert "or dog".

1.8 Inserting words (multiple occurrences)

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act, after "cat", where first occurring, insert "or dog".

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act, after "cat", where secondly and thirdly occurring, insert "or dog".

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act, after "cat", wherever occurring, insert "or dog".

2 SUBSTITUTING

2.1 Substituting a Part

For Part V of the Principal Act substitute—

"PART V —LICENCES.....".

2.2 Substituting a Division

For Division 3 of Part V of the Principal Act substitute—

"Division 3—Licence applications.....".

2.3 Substituting a section

For section 57 of the Principal Act substitute—

"57. Payment of licence fee.....".

2.4 Substituting a subsection

For section 57(3) of the Principal Act substitute—

"(3) The Minister may issue a notice.....".

2.5 Substituting a paragraph

For section 57(3)(c) of the Principal Act substitute—

"(c) the applicant's name and address; and".

2.6 Substituting a subparagraph

For section 57(3)(c)(iii) of the Principal Act substitute—

"(iii) the applicant's name and address; and".

2.7 Substituting a word or words

In section 57(3)(c) of the Principal Act, for "cat" substitute "dog or chicken".

2.8 Substituting words (multiple occurrences)

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act, for "cat", where first occurring, substitute "dog or chicken".

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act, for "cat", where secondly and thirdly occurring, substitute "dog or chicken".

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act, for "cat", wherever occurring, substitute "dog or chicken".

2.9 Substituting a definition

In section 3(1) of the Principal Act, for the definition of "Director" substitute—

""Director" means Director of Road Safety;".

2.10 Substituting a heading

For the heading to Part V of the Principal Act substitute—

"PART V —LICENCES".

For the heading to Division 3 of Part V of the Principal Act substitute—

"Division 3—Licence applications".

3. REPEALING AND OMITTING

3.1 Repealing a Part

Part V of the Principal Act is repealed.

3.2 Repealing a Division

Division 3 of Part V of the Principal Act is repealed.

3.3 Repealing a section

Section 57 of the Principal Act is repealed.

3.4 Repealing a subsection

Section 57(3) of the Principal Act is repealed.

3.5 Repealing a paragraph

Section 57(3)(c) of the Principal Act is repealed.

3.6 Repealing a subparagraph

Section 57(3)(c)(iii) of the Principal Act is repealed.

3.7 Omitting a word or words

In section 57(3)(c) of the Principal Act omit "dog or chicken".

3.8 Omitting words (multiple occurrences)

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act omit "cat", where first occurring.

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act omit "cat", where secondly and

thirdly occurring.

In section 57(3) of the Principal Act omit "cat", wherever occurring.

3.9 Repealing a definition

In section 3(1) of the Principal Act, the definition of "Director" is repealed.

3.10 Repealing a heading

The heading to Part V of the Principal Act is repealed.

The heading to Division 3 of Part V of the Principal Act is repealed.